Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Town of Palmerston, Otago Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for Telegraph Department purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 3, 4, and 13, Block XXIV, Town of Palmerston: Area, 3 roods, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON,

(L. and S. 6/3/407.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Acquisition of an Aerodrome-site by the Stratford Borough Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

Present: THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority L vested in him by the Local Authorities Empowering (Aviation Encouragement) Act, 1929, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the acquisition by the Stratford Borough Council of the land described in the Schedule hereto, and to the establishment and maintenance of an aerodrome thereon.

SCHEDULE.

The details of the land proposed to be acquired are as under :-

(a) Lot 1, deposited plan 2605, part Section 104, Block II, Ngaire Survey District, containing 201 acres 2 roods 7 perches.
(b) Part of Lot 1, deposited plan 3176, of Sections 103 and 104, Block II, Ngaire Survey District, containing approximately 100 cm. mately 40 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portion of a Road in Block XIII, Motuotaraia Survey District, Patangata County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Patangata County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 8.6 perches.

Adjoining or passing through residue of Eparaima Block. Situated in Block XIII, Motuotaraia Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 601, green.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69807, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

(P.W. 40/294.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Crown Land set apart for the Purpose of promoting the Systematic Recovery of Kauri-gum and other Valuable Products contained therein.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section three of the Kauri-gum Industry Amendment Act, 1915, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto, and situated within the Mangonui County Kauri-gum District, for the purpose of promoting the systematic recovery of kauri-gum and other valuable products contained therein.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Mangonui County, situate in Blocks I and II, Ahipara Survey District, containing approximately 1,661 acres, bounded as follows: Commencing at a point being the south-eastern corner of Section 26, Block I, Ahipara Survey District; thence on the west by Section 26 aforesaid and Allotment 22, Parish of Awanui, bearing 8° 11′ 40″, distance 2773.7 links, bearing 8° 13′, distance 801.3 links; on the north by portion Old Land Claim 159, bearing 93° 48′, distance 1123.7 links, bearing 93° 52′ 30″, distance 1434.7 links, bearing 93° 49′ 45″, distance 8188.5 links; on the east generally by Crown land bearing 93° 52′ 30″, distance 1434.7 links, bearing 93° 49′ 45″, distance 8188.5 links; on the east generally by Crown land bearing 227° 52′ 40″, distance 7279.1 links, bearing 180° 00′, distance 18507.5 links; on the south by Crown land bearing 270° 00′, distance 5166.2 links; and again on the west generally by Crown land bearing 10° 34′ 30″, distance 606.2 links, bearing 335° 19′, distance 289.8 links, bearing 283° 35′, distance 127.4 links, bearing 350° 07′, distance 8355.3 links, bearing 298° 54′, distance 1533.8 links, bearing 12° 01′, distance 247.8 links, bearing 270° 01′, distance 102.2 links, bearing 12° 21′ 45″, distance 10609.9 links, to the point of commencement, excepting thereout legal roads which intersect the above-described area. As the same is more particularly the above-described area. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 22/684/36, deposited in the Head Office, Lands and Survey Department, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plans 794, 22061, and 22063.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 22/684/36.)

Directing the Sale of a Stopped Government Road in Block XXI, Hundalee Survey District, under the Public Works Act,

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the stopped Government road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the stopped Government road directed

to be sold: 46 acres 0 roods 39 perches.

Adjoining or passing through road adjoining Lots 1 and 2,

Situated in Block XXI, Hundalee Survey District.

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 86852, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 12/3.)